Docket Item #9

DEVELOPMENT SPECIAL USE PERMIT #2006-0027

THE LOFTS AT DEL RAY VILLAGE

Planning Commission Meeting

November 9, 2006

ISSUE: Consideration of a request for extension of a development special use permit,

with site plan, modifications, and subdivision, for the construction of a

mixed-use building.

APPLICANT: Gaver Nichols

LOCATION: 2707-2711 Mount Vernon Avenue

ZONE: CL/Commercial Low; Mount Vernon Avenue Urban Overlay

I. SUMMARY:

The applicant, requests an extension of a previously approved development special use permit with site plan for construction of a three-story, 14,906 sq. ft. mixed-use residential and commercial building at 2707-2711 Mount Vernon Avenue. As proposed, the building will include approximately 4,500 sq. ft. of commercial (personal service and/or office) use on the ground floor and four residential units on the upper two levels of the building. A 16-space surface parking lot, which provides the required parking, will be located in the rear of the building and will be accessed from Raymond Avenue.



II. BACKGROUND - ANALYSIS:

On June 21, 2005, City Council approved the initial special use permit for the development (DSUP2003-0021), which included subdividing the property into four lots and a modification to reduce vision clearance from 100 feet to 75 feet.

The current approval would have expired on December 20, 2006; however the applicant filed this application for an extension to June 20, 2008, prior to the expiration date. The applicant has indicated that the additional time is needed to get the final site plan approved, formulate the construction drawings and obtain the necessary financing, but anticipates construction will commence next year.



It should be noted that the applicant has not submitted a final site plan or building permit in approximately seventeen months since the application was originally approved by the Planning Commission and City Council on June 21, 2005. The applicant has indicated to staff that the delay in submission is due to design refinements needed to address the original conditions of approval placed on the project. Generally, staff discourages extensions, especially where the applicant has not formally submitted a final site plan or permits in furtherance of the application. However, this is a complex proposal, is one of the first applications to proceed based on the Mount Vernon Plan, and the applicant assures staff that the proposal will proceed and begin construction. For all these reasons, staff is recommending approval of the extension request.

The applicant has also informed staff that an application for a major amendment will be submitted in the coming weeks to request an increase in height and increase to the gross square footage originally approved with this project. When the time extension application was filed, the application made no mention of a request for additional square footage or height. The applicant believed these

changes could be made administratively and did not include them in the application request. Staff suggested that the applicant process the time extension and major amendment requests together at a later hearing date, and that, under Section 11-418(A) of the Zoning Ordinance, the filing of an extension application preserves his right to a hearing on the matter after the otherwise applicable expiration date, but the applicant was determined to have the extension request hearing in November.

The subject property is located on the southeast corner of Mount Vernon Avenue and Raymond Avenue. The property is adjacent to a single-family house to the east, the SunTrust Bank and surface parking lot across Raymond Avenue to the north, the Nicolas Colesanto Park and the Mount Vernon Elementary School across Mount Vernon Avenue to the west, and a two-story residence to the south on Mount Vernon Avenue.



Corner View of Proposed Building

III. <u>CONCLUSION</u>:

Staff has no objection to extending the approval; the project is consistent with the zoning outlined in the form-based code of the Mount Vernon Overlay Zone and was the first project to be approved under this new plan. Staff recommends approval, subject to the conditions of the prior approval with a few changes as indicated in the recommended conditions below.

STAFF: Richard Josephson, Acting Director, Department of Planning & Zoning; Jeffrey Farner, Chief, Development; and Kristen Mitten, Urban Planner.

IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of an <u>18-month extension</u> of the special use permit, from December 20, 2006 to June 20, 2008, subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and the following conditions of the previous approval:

Building Design:

- 1. The final design for the building shall be consistent in massing, articulation, general design and the architectural styles and character as generally depicted in the architectural elevations dated March 15, 2005, and also provide additional refinements to the satisfaction of the Director of P&Z, that shall include:
 - a. Resolve inconsistencies between the elevations as drawn and the axon drawing, especially on the Raymond Ave. side of the building.
 - b. Clarify the massing of the street corner of the building especially at the loft level, and the arced roof forms. The intersection of the forms at the building corner is treated awkwardly with the addition of the small overhangs, integrate with the loft level more with the building below. This could be accomplished by extending the recess on the Raymond Ave. side of the building through the loft level.
 - c. The details of the windows and doors need to be made more consistent throughout the building. Variations in the configuration of the windows and doors and mullion patterns might respond to the forms of the building.
 - d. In order to better integrate the elements of the building, provide a transition from the brick walls with punched openings of the lower levels of the building, to the largely metal and glass forms of the loft level.
 - e. With the exception of architectural detailing and the screening for the mechanical equipment, the materials of the entire building shall be entirely masonry (brick, precast, stone).
 - f. The material for the proposed retaining walls and handicap ramp shall be brick.
 - g. The proposed screening wall for parking on Raymond Avenue shall be brick and shall be a minimum of 3' to 3.5' tall.
 - h. The HVAC units and mechanical appurtenances shall be located on the roof-tops, recessed and screened from view from the public streets. Details on the screening methods shall be provided on the final site plan.
 - i. The roof for the third floor shall be metal.
 - j. Color elevations shall be submitted with the final site plan.
 - k. All refinements to the design and materials shall be revised prior to the release of the final site plan.
 - 1. Architectural elevations (front, side and rear) shall be submitted with the final site

plan. Each elevation shall indicate the average finished grade line.

- m. The balconies' railings and detailing elements such as the precast elements shall be provided with the final site plan.
- n. Any fencing on Mt. Vernon Avenue shall be limited to a height of three and one half feet and shall be decorative metal fencing. (P&Z) (PC) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 2. The building shall reflect the use of sustainable techniques for building systems design and efficiency through the use of sustainable materials such as Hardi plank, lower emission paint, and energy efficient appliances, windows, and mechanical systems. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)

Landscaping:

- 3. The final landscape plan shall be provided with the final site plan to the satisfaction of the Directors of P&Z and RP&CA Departments. The plan shall include the level of landscaping depicted on the preliminary landscape plan and shall also provide:
 - a. The applicant shall ensure that the amount of ground level open space that qualifies as usable open space be equal to at least 15% of the lot area.
 - b. The screening along the eastern property line site shall consist of a variety of plantings spaced ten foot on-center; and along the southernmost property line that two additional trees be planted instead of the proposed bamboo planting, and shall be subject to consultation with the adjacent property owner.
 - c. A decorative 6 ft. board fence shall be provided along the eastern property line extending from the front of the house to the site's southeast corner, and also continuing along the southernmost property line.
 - d. Provide an additional street tree on Raymond Avenue.
 - e. The tree species for the street trees on Mount Vernon and Raymond Avenues shall be revised to Goldenrain Tree.
 - f. Tree protection shall be provided for the 5" caliper street trees on Mount Vernon Avenue and the 17" caliper tree on Raymond Avenue. Provide tree protection details for street trees to remain. The proposed utilities and limits of disturbance shall be located outside the dripline of each tree.
 - g. Foundation plantings and shrubs on the exterior perimeter of the building.
 - h. Landscaping and decorative pavers shall be provided in the front yard of each unit.
 - i. Evergreen shrubs to screen the proposed transformer. All utility structures (except fire hydrants) shall be clustered where possible and located so as not to be visible from a public right-of-way or adjoining property. When such a location is not feasible, such structures shall be located behind the front building line and screened.

- j. All plant specifications shall be in accordance with the current and most up to date edition of the <u>American Standard For Nursery Stock</u> (ANSI Z60.1) as produced by the American Association for Nurserymen; Washington, D.C.
- k. All work shall be performed in accordance with <u>Landscape Specifications</u> <u>Guidelines</u>, 4th Edition as produced by the Landscape Contractors Association (LCA) of Maryland, District of Columbia and Virginia; Gaithersburg, Maryland.
- 1. Utility lines such as water, storm sewer and electric lines shall be located to minimize impacts on proposed street trees and open space.
- m. The location of all light poles shall be coordinated with the street trees.
- n. All landscaping shall be maintained in good condition and replaced as needed.
- o. At west property line, remedy conflict between fence, proposed plantings and necessary ground area for plantings to thrive. Provide detailed section that includes, parking, planting area, brick pads, fence and neighboring structures.
- p. Along Raymond Avenue remedy conflict between proposed street trees and proposed utilities.
- q. Provide class 2 pruning of Quercus palustris as approved by the City Arborist.
- r. If proposed masonry wall is to be constructed, provide wall on a grade beam with end piers in lieu of spread footing-to minimize impact upon tree. Prior to commencement of construction, verify methods, procedures and tree protection in the field with the City Arborist.
- s. Along Mount Vernon Avenue, amend existing conditions survey to include 2 existing street trees (Koelreutaria paniculata) to remain.
- t. Remove existing Linden (stump) at southern end of ROW.
- u. Provide height and width for proposed plantings. Amend planting schedule accordingly. (P&Z) (RP&CA) (PC) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 4. The applicant shall provide pedestrian streetscape improvements that at a minimum shall provide the level of improvements depicted on the preliminary plan and shall also provide the following to the satisfaction of the Director of P&Z:
 - a. The proposed sidewalks and lead walks on Mount Vernon Avenue shall be concrete pavers and shall comply with the standards for Mount Vernon Avenue.
 - b. The corner sidewalk-entrance shall be designed as a corner plaza through the use of special paving surfaces, benches, trash receptacles, landscaping, etc. to encourage its use.
 - c. Low scale pedestrian lighting.
 - d. The applicant shall provide parking spaces for use by residents and commercial patrons.
 - e. All sidewalks shall align and connect with the existing sidewalks.
 - f. All streetscape improvements shall be completed prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy permit.

- g. The concrete pavers for the sidewalk shall be extended to include the handicapped access ramp at the corner.
- h. As required by the Mount Vernon Avenue Urban Design Guidelines, the sidewalk materials should be Unidecor concrete pavers in the same color as existing (by Balcon Manufacturing or equal). Also, the sidewalk should extend from property line to curb. If grass strip adjacent to curb is desired, sidewalk shall be widened to provide a minimum 6' unobstructed width.
- i. Applicant shall provide cross walk treatment across Raymond Avenue, consistent with the recommendations of the Mt. Vernon Avenue Plan Implementation Committee.
- j. Align handicap ramp at corner of Raymond and Mt. Vernon Avenues to be perpendicular to Raymond Avenue.
- k. Applicant shall widen the sidewalk along Raymond Avenue to provide a minimum 6' unobstructed width. Sidewalk shall be concrete to match existing. (T&ES) (P&Z) (PC) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 5. The rooftop open space shall be designed to function as high-quality usable open space for the residents. At a minimum, the revised plans for the plaza decks shall include the following to the satisfaction of the Directors of P&Z and RP&CA:
 - a. Features and elements such as seating, trash receptacles, and pedestrian-scale lighting.
 - b. Varied and high quality paving materials.
 - c. The lighting for the roof-top open space shall be pedestrian scale lighting and shall not be visible from the adjoining streets. Noise generated in conjunction with the roof top open space shall be limited to the type and hours normally associated with a residential use. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)

Parking

- 6. In order to promote tele-commuting, each of the units will have wireless high-speed internet access. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 7. A minimum of sixteen parking spaces, as represented on the preliminary plan, shall be provided. The residential and commercial parking spaces shall include all applicable signage. The parking lot shall include an easement for the shared parking (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 8. A minimum of one space for each unit shall be provided as part of the purchase price for each residential unit. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)

9. The applicant shall provide off-street parking for all construction workers without charge. Compliance with this condition shall be based on a plan, which shall be submitted to the Department of P&Z and T&ES prior to the issuance of the Excavation/Sheeting, and Shoring Permit. This plan shall set forth the location of the parking to be provided at various stages of construction, how many spaces will be provided, how many construction workers will be assigned to the work site, and mechanisms which will be used to encourage the use of mass transit. The plan shall also provide for the location on the construction site at which information will be posted regarding Metro schedules and routes, bus schedules and routes. If the plan is found to be violated during the course of construction, a correction notice will be issued to the developer. If the violation is not corrected within ten (10) days, a "stop work order" will be issued, with construction halted until the violation has been corrected. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)

Site Plan

- 10. A freestanding subdivision, development or freestanding retail sign(s) shall be prohibited. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 11. Temporary structures for construction shall be permitted and the period of such structures shall be subject to the approval of the Director of P&Z. The trailer shall be removed prior to the issuance of the certificate of the last certificate of occupancy permit. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 12. All homeowners association covenants shall be approved by the Director of P&Z and the City Attorney prior to applying for the first certificate of occupancy permit for the project. The association covenants shall include the conditions listed below, which shall be clearly expressed in a separate section of the covenants.
 - a. The principal use of the parking shall be for passenger vehicle parking only; storage which interferes with the use of a parking space for a motor vehicle is not permitted.
 - b. That an ingress/egress easement is provided for parking area.
 - c. All landscaping and open space areas within the development, shall be maintained by the homeowners and condominium owners.
 - d. Exterior building improvements or changes by future residents shall require the approval of the City Council, as determined by the Director of P&Z.
 - e. The property is subject to all conditions of the approved special use permit.(P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 13. Any inconsistencies between the various drawing submitted by the applicant shall be reconciled to the satisfaction of the Directors of P&Z and T&ES. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)

- 14. The applicant shall identify a person who will serve as liaison to the community throughout the duration of construction. The name and telephone number of this individual shall be provided in writing to residents, property managers and business owners whose property abuts the site, and to the Directors of P&Z and T&ES. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 15. A temporary informational sign shall be installed on the site prior to approval of the first final site plan for the project and shall be displayed until construction is complete or replaced with a marketing sign incorporating the required information: the sign shall notify the public of the nature of the upcoming project and shall provide a phone number for public questions regarding the project. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 16. **(CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF)** Provide a lighting plan with the first final site plan to verify that lighting meets City standards. The plan shall be to the satisfaction of the Director of T&ES in consultation with the Chief of Police and shall include the following:
 - 1. Clearly show location of all existing and proposed street lights and site lights, shading back less relevant information;
 - 2. A lighting schedule that identifies each type and number of fixtures, mounting height, and strength of fixture in Lumens or Watts;
 - 3. Manufacturer's specifications and details for all proposed fixtures; and
 - 4. A photometric plan with lighting calculations that include all existing and proposed light fixtures, including any existing street lights located on the opposite side(s) of all adjacent streets. Photometric calculations must extend from proposed building face(s) to property line and from property line to the opposite side(s) of all adjacent streets and/or 20 feet beyond the property line on all adjacent properties. Show existing and proposed street lights and site lights. Indicate the type of fixture, and show mounting height, and strength of fixture in lumens or watts. Provide manufacturer's specifications for and installation schedule indicating the number of each fixture to be installed. Provide lighting calculations and photometric plan to verify that lighting meets City Standards. Lighting plan to cover site, adjacent right-of-way and properties.

Provide a site lighting plan to the satisfaction of the Director of T&ES in consultation with the Chief of Police. The plan shall show the existing and proposed street lights and site lights. Indicate the type of fixture, and show mounting height, and strength of fixture in Lumens or Watts. Provide manufacturer's specifications for the fixtures. Provide lighting calculations to verify that lighting meets city standards and are located to prevent excessive spillover lighting and glare from adjacent residential properties. (P&Z) (T&ES)

- 17. Before commencing any clearing or grading of the site, the applicant shall hold a meeting with all adjoining property owners and Civic Association to review the hauling routes, location of construction worker parking, plan for temporary pedestrian and vehicular circulation, and hours and overall schedule for construction. The Departments of P&Z and T&ES shall be notified of the date of the meeting before the permit is issued. Copies of plans showing the hauling route, construction worker parking and temporary pedestrian and vehicular circulation shall be posted in the construction trailer and given to each subcontractor before they commence work on the project. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 18. The applicant shall submit a final location survey for the buildings prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy permit. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 19. All driveway entrances and sidewalks in public ROW or abutting public ROW shall meet City standards. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 20. Residents of this development shall not be eligible to receive residential permit parking permits. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 21. Applicant shall provide a shared parking arrangement so that all parking spaces will be usable by any resident, visitor or patron of the development. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 22. The applicant shall not utilize the City right-of-way for loading and delivery purposes and confine these activities to areas of the parking lot. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 23. The applicant shall provide adequate storage space for trash and recycling bins to the satisfaction of the Director of T&ES. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 24. Provide screening for proposed solid waste enclosure. Provide details on plans. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 25. Show all existing and proposed easements, both public and private. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 26. Replace existing curb and gutter, sidewalks, and handicap ramps that are in disrepair or broken. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 27. Provide City standard pavement for emergency vehicle easements. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)

- 28. Prior to the release of the final site plan, provide a Traffic Control Plan for construction detailing proposed controls to traffic movement, lane closures, construction entrances, haul routes, and storage and staging. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 29. All Traffic Control Device design plans, Work Zone Traffic Control plans, and Traffic Studies shall be sealed by a professional engineer, registered in the Commonwealth of Virginia. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)

General

- 30. The easements depicted on the subdivision shall be revised to coincide with the parking lot and drive aisle depicted on the final site plan. The final subdivision plan shall be consistent with the final site plan, Section 11-1700 of the Zoning Ordinance, and shall be approved and recorded prior to the release of the final site plan. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 31. Provide wheel stops for all parking spaces, not just the spaces adjacent to the building. (P&Z) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 32. Redesign the proposed refuse locations, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Zoning. (P&Z) (PC) (DSUP#2003-0021)

Stormwater

- 33. All downspouts must be connected to a storm sewer by continuous underground pipe. Show location and alignment of roof drains for front portion of proposed building. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 34. Provide proposed elevations (contours and spot shots) in sufficient details on grading plan to clearly show the drainage patterns. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 35. **(CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF)** Developer to comply with the peak flow requirements of Article XIII of AZO. This project is located in the Four Mile Run watershed thus storm water quantity controls shall be designed to demonstrate that post development storm water runoff does not exceed the existing runoff quantities for the 2, 10 and 100 year storm events. (T&ES)
- 36. If combined uncontrolled and controlled stormwater outfall is proposed, the peak flow requirements of Article XIII of AZO shall be met. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)

- 37. Plan must demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Director of T&ES that adequate stormwater outfall is available to the site. If adequate outfall is not available, developer is to design and build any on or off- site improvements to discharge to an adequate outfall. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 38. The applicant is advised that all stormwater designs that require analysis of pressure hydraulic systems and/or inclusion and design of flow control structures must be sealed by a professional engineer, registered in the Commonwealth of Virginia. If applicable, the Director of T&ES may require resubmission of all plans that do not meet this standard. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 39. T&ES recommends that the proposed 15" storm sewer along Raymond Avenue be relocated into the street for maintenance purposes and to avoid conflict with the proposed street trees. However, T&ES will evaluate other locations within the public right of way if the applicant demonstrates that it cannot be located in the street. This portion of the storm sewer will be publicly maintained. (T&ES) (PC) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 40. Provide a separate sanitary sewer lateral connection to existing main for each unit or add a note to the plans indicating that the proposed sanitary main serving the site shall be privately owned and maintained. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 41. Prior to release of final site plan, applicant shall submit an agreement for maintenance of proposed storm water management facilities, sanitary sewer main, if applicable, and parking lot to be reviewed and approved by the Director of T&ES and the City Attorney. The agreement must be submitted with the second final site plan submission. (T&ES) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 42. **(CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF)** Applicant shall provide \$1,000 \$850 to the Director of T&ES for the purchase and installation of one (1) City standard street can along the public street. (T&ES)
- 43. The developer agrees to deliver all solid waste, as defined by the Code of the City of Alexandria, to a refuse disposal facility designated by the Director of T&ES. The developer further agrees to stipulate in any future lease or property sales agreement that all tenants and/or property owners shall also comply with this requirement. The applicant shall work with the Director of T&ES to determine if city collection of refuse is feasible.(T&ES) (PC) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 44. Correct spelling mistakes on sheet 3 under Stormwater & Best Management Practice Narrative. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)

- 45. The drainage area map on sheet 5 indicates that the northwest section of the parking lot does not flow towards the BMP. The drainage area map also indicates that the front section of the roofs drain towards Mount Vernon Ave., but it is uncertain how this drainage gets into the storm sewer system and BMP. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 46. Sand filter designs are recognized to be 60% efficient rather than 65% efficient. Worksheet C should be amended to reflect this rating. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 47. Project discharges into Four Mile Run before flowing into the Potomac River. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 48. Sheet 6 indicates that the total site area is 0.302 acres and sheet 7 indicates that the total site area is 0.298 acres. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 49. The City of Alexandria encourages the use of green building technology. Provide specific examples where this development will incorporate this technology, including low impact development, green roofs, and energy efficient materials, into its design. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 50. The storm water collection system is part of the Four Mile Run watershed. All on-site storm water curb inlets and public curb inlets within 50 feet of the property line shall be duly marked to the satisfaction of the Director of T&ES. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 51. Project lies entirely within an area described on historical maps as containing marine clays. Construction methodology and erosion and sediment control measures must account for this. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 52. The City's storm water management regulations in terms of water quality are two-fold: phosphorus removal requirements and water quality volume default. Compliance with the phosphorus requirements does not relieve the applicant from the water quality default requirement. The water quality volume from the site's proposed impervious area must be treated in a Best Management Practice storm water facility. Any deviation from this requirement must be addressed through a formal exception letter to the City as discussed in Memorandum to Industry #2002-0001. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 53. Provide complete pre and post development drainage maps including areas that contribute surface runoff from beyond project boundaries: topographic information, storm drains, BMP's and either Worksheet A or B and Worksheet C if applicable. Calculations as shown are incorrect and inadequate. Full explanation of stormwater treatment must be included for

drainage areas 1, 2 & 3. Any combined treatment agreements with offsite properties/owners must be documented. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)

- 54. The storm water Best Management Practices (BMPs) required for this project shall be constructed and installed under the direct supervision of the design professional or his designated representative. Prior to release of the performance bond, the design professional shall submit a written certification to the Director of T&ES that the BMPs are:
 - 1. Constructed and installed as designed and in accordance with the approved Final Site Plan.
 - 2. Clean and free of debris, soil, and litter by either having been installed or brought into service after the site was stabilized. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 55. The applicant shall submit a storm water quality BMP Maintenance Agreement with the City to be reviewed as part of the Final #2 Plan. It must be executed and recorded with the Land Records Division of Alexandria Circuit Court prior to approval of the final site plan. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 56. The applicant shall be responsible for maintaining storm water Best Management Practices (BMPs) until activation of the homeowner association (HOA), if applicable, or until sale to an owner. Prior to transferring responsibility for the BMPs to the HOA or owner, the applicant shall execute a maintenance service contract with a private contractor for a minimum of three years and transfer the contract to the HOA or owner. A copy of the contract shall also be placed in the BMP Operation and Maintenance Manual. Prior to release of the performance bond, a copy of the contract shall be submitted to the City. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 57. If the units will be sold as individual units and a home owner's association established the following two conditions shall apply:
 - 1. The applicant shall furnish the Homeowner Association with an Owner's Operation and Maintenance Manual for all the Best Management Practices (BMP's) used on site. The manual shall include at a minimum: an explanation of the functions and operations of the BMP(s); drawings and diagrams of the BMP(s) and any supporting utilities; catalog cuts on maintenance requirements including mechanical or electrical equipment; manufacturer contact names and phone numbers; a copy of the executed maintenance service contract; and a copy of the maintenance agreement with the City.
 - 2. The Developer shall furnish each home purchaser with a brochure describing the storm water BMP(s) installed on the site, outlining the responsibilities of the homeowners and the Homeowner's Association (HOA) with respect to maintenance requirements. Upon activation of the HOA, the Developer shall furnish five copies

of the brochure per unit to the HOA for distribution to subsequent homeowners. Otherwise the following condition applies:

The Developer shall furnish the owners with an Operation and Maintenance Manual for all Best Management Practices (BMPs) on the project. The manual shall include at a minimum: an explanation of the functions and operations of the BMP(s); drawings and diagrams of the BMP(s)

and any supporting utilities; catalog cuts on maintenance requirements including mechanical or electrical equipment; manufacturer contact names and phone numbers; a copy of the executed maintenance service contract; and a copy of the maintenance agreement with the City. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)

- 58. Prior to release of the performance bond, a copy of the Operation and Maintenance Manual shall be submitted to the City on a digital media. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 59. Prior to release of the performance bond, the applicant is required to submit a certification by a qualified professional to the satisfaction of the Director of T&ES that the existing storm water management facility adjacent to the project and associated conveyance systems were not adversely affected by the construction and that they are functioning as designed and are in a condition similar to prior to construction began. If maintenance of the facility or systems were required in order to make this certification, provide a description of the maintenance performed. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 60. If applicable, loudspeakers shall be prohibited from the building exterior. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 61. If a restaurant is proposed, the use of loudspeakers or musicians outside is prohibited. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 62. If fireplaces are to be included in the development, the applicant is required to install gas fireplaces to reduce air pollution and odors. Animal screens must be installed on chimneys. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 63. A "Certified Land Disturber" must be named on the Erosion & Sedimentation Control sheets at the pre-construction meeting prior to commencement of activity in accordance with the Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation guidelines. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 64. During the construction phase of this development, the site developer, its contractor, certified land disturber, or owner's other agents shall implement a waste and refuse control program. This program shall control wastes such as discarded building materials, concrete truck washout, chemicals, litter or trash, trash generated by construction workers or mobile food

vendor businesses serving them and sanitary waste at the construction site and prevent its off site migration that may cause adverse impacts to the neighboring properties or the environment to the satisfaction of Directors of Transportation and Environmental Services and Code Enforcement. All wastes shall be disposed off site properly in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local laws. (DEQ) (DSUP#2003-0021)

- 65. A security survey is to be completed for any sales or construction trailers that are placed on the site. This is to be completed as soon as the trailers are placed on site by calling the Community Relations Unit at 703- 838-4520. (Police) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 66. The house numbers are to be placed on the front and back of each unit. (Police) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 67. Trees are not to be planted under or near light poles. (Police) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 68. All trees are to be limbed up a minimum of 6 feet as they mature to allow for natural surveillance. (Police) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 69. No shrubs higher than 3 feet are to be planted within 6 feet of walkways. (Police) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 70. Any proposed shrubbery is to have a maximum height of 36 inches when it matures. (Police) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 71. In reference to the Commercial Office use, the applicant is to contact the Community Relations Unit of the Alexandria Police Department at 703-838-4520 regarding a security survey for the business. (Police) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 72. In reference to the Commercial Office use, the applicant is to contact the Community Relations Unit of the Alexandria Police Department at 703-838-4520 regarding a robbery awareness program for all employees. (Police) (DSUP#2003-0021)
- 73. (NEW CONDITION PROPOSED BY STAFF) The applicant shall provide storage space for solid waste and recyclable materials containers as outlined in the City's "Solid Waste and Recyclable Materials Storage Space Guidelines", or to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services. The City's storage space guidelines and required Recycling Implementation Plan forms are available at: www.alexandriava.gov or contact the City's Solid Waste Division at 703-519-3486 ext.132. (T&ES)

Special use permits and modifications requested by the applicant and recommended by staff:

- 1. Development Special Use Permit for form based development.
- 2. Modification to reduce vision clearance from 100 feet to 75 feet.

<u>Staff Note:</u> In accordance with Section 11-506(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, construction or operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of December 20, 2006 or the special use permit shall become void.

CITY DEPARTMENT CODE COMMENTS

Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

Transportation & Environmental Services:

- C-1 All drainage facilities must be designed to the satisfaction of T&ES. Drainage divide maps and computations must be provided for approval.
- C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property line.
- C-3 The applicant must comply with the Article XIII of the City's zoning ordinance, which includes requirements for storm water pollutant load reductions, treatment of the water quality volume default, and storm water quantity management.
- C-4 The applicant must comply with the City of Alexandria, Erosion and Sediment Control Code, Section 5, Chapter 4. This includes naming a Responsible Land Disturber on the Erosion and Sediment Control sheets prior to engaging in land disturbing activities in accordance with Virginia Erosion and Sediment Control Law.
- C-5 All required permits from Virginia Department of Environmental Quality, Environmental Protection Agency, Army Corps of Engineers, Virginia Marine Resources must be in place for all project construction and mitigation work prior to release of the final site plan. This includes the new state requirement for a VPDES permit for all construction activities greater than 1 acre.
- C-6 A performance Bond to guarantee installation of the required public improvements must be posted prior to release of a development plan.
- C-7 All downspouts must be connected to a storm sewer by continuous underground pipe.
- C-8 The sanitary sewer tap fee must be paid prior to release of the plan.
- C-9 All easements and/or dedications must be recorded prior to release of the plan.
- C-10 Plans and profiles of utilities and roads in public easements and/or public right-of-way must be approved prior to release of the plan.

- C-11 All drainage facilities must be designed to the satisfaction of T&ES. Drainage divide maps and computations must be provided for approval.
- C-12 All utilities serving this site to be placed underground.
- C-13 Provide site lighting plan to meet minimum city standards.
- C-14 Plan shall comply with the Chesapeake Bay Preservation Act in accordance with Article XIII of the City's zoning ordinance for storm water quality control.
- C-15 Provide a phased erosion and sediment control plan consistent with grading and construction per City of Alexandria, Erosion and Sediment Control Code, Section 5, Chapter 4.
- C-16 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property line.
- C-17 [NEW CODE COMMENT ADDED BY STAFF] The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Solid Waste Control, Title 5, Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials.(Sec. 5-1-99).
- F-1 Due to commercial use of site, solid waste pick-up is to be private.

Code Enforcement:

- C-1 An automatic sprinkler system is required for the entire project. Condition met. Fire Lines and FDCs shown. See C-9 below for clarification on Fire Protection Plan.
- C-2 A separate tap is required for the building fire service connection for each fire sprinkler system. **Condition met.**
- C-3 Show location of all Fire Department Connections. Condition met.
- C-4 A fire hydrant shall be provided on the same side of the street and within 100 feet of the FDC. **Condition met.**
- C-5 Applicant must provide Emergency Vehicle Easement on front and back side of building. An Emergency Vehicle Easement is required in the parking lot. This is required to be recorded in the land records. Clearly delineate boundaries of emergency vehicle easement from ingress / egress utility easement on plans.

- C-6 All exterior walls within 5 feet from an interior property line shall have a fire resistance rating of 1 hour, from both sides of the wall. As alternative, a 2 hour fire wall may be provided. This condition is also applicable to skylights within setback distance. Openings in exterior walls between 3 and 5 feet shall not exceed 25% of the area of the entire wall surface (This shall include bay windows). Openings shall not be permitted in exterior walls within 3 feet of an interior lot line. This applies to the walls between units and the south wall that is proposed to be built on the property line.
- C-7 This structure contains mixed use groups and is subject to the mixed use and occupancy requirements of USBC. There shall be no openings between use groups. Unit D is not in compliance due to the open area between the first floor office and the second floor residence.

 Condition not met.
- C-8 Prior to submission of the Final Site Plan, the developer shall provide a fire flow analysis by a certified licensed fire protection engineer to assure adequate water supply for the structure being considered. Fire flow shall be submitted on 8 ½ x 11 paper prior to submission of Final #1.
- C-9 The developer shall provide a building code analysis with the following building code data on the plan: a) use group; b) number of stories; c) type of construction; d) floor area per floor; e) fire protection plan. Incomplete Building Code Analysis: Missing Complete Use Group, only one use shown; Incomplete Construction Type listed; missing square footage per floor; missing NFPA standard applicable to fire sprinkler system; provide Building Code Analysis as text block within plan set.
- C-10 The final site plans shall show placement of fire easement signs.
- C-11 New construction must comply with the current edition of the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC). Change Note 6 on Sheet 3 to current edition of the Uniform Statewide Building Code. The 1996 USBC has been discontinued.
- C-12 Construction permits are required for this project. Plans shall accompany the permit application that fully detail the construction as well as layouts and schematics of the mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems.
- C-13 A soils report must be submitted with the building permit application.
- C-14 A Certificate of occupancy shall be obtained prior to any occupancy of the building or portion thereof, in accordance with USBC 119.0.

- C-15 Sheeting and shoring shall not extend beyond the property line; except when the developer has obtained a written release from adjacent property owners which has been recorded in the land records; or through an approved encroachment process.
- C-16 Verify that all 1st floor entrances are handicapped accessible.
- C-17 The handicapped parking space shall be located as close as possible to the building and it's sidewalks. **Condition met.**
- C-18 Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit or land disturbance permit, a rodent abatement plan shall be submitted to Code Enforcement that will outline the steps that will be taken to prevent the spread of rodents from the construction site to the surrounding community and sewers.
- C-19 Roof drainage systems must be installed so as neither to impact upon, nor cause erosion/damage to adjacent property.
- C-20 Permission from adjacent property owners is required if access to the adjacent properties is required to complete the proposed construction. Otherwise, a plan shall be submitted to demonstrate the construction techniques utilized to keep construction solely on the referenced property.
- R-1 Based on a history of sound transmission complaints, it is recommended that all walls and ceilings that separate dwelling units from each other or other uses have a STC rating of at least 60.

Historic Alexandria (Archaeology):

No comments.

Park, Recreation and Cultural Activities:

R-1 Along Raymond Avenue, amend existing conditions survey. Change species of tree to remain from Quercus alba to Quercus palustris. Change caliper dimension from 15 inches to 17 inches.

The following are new Code Comments added by staff:

Health Department:

- C-1 An Alexandria Health Department Permit is required for all regulated facilities.
- C-2 Permits are non-transferable.
- C-3 Permits must be obtained prior to operation.
- C-4 Five sets of plans are to be submitted to and approved by this department prior to construction of any facility regulated by the health department.
- C-5 Plans for food facilities must comply with the Alexandria City Code, Title 11, Chapter 2. Food and Food Establishments. There is a #135.00 fee for review of plans for food facilities.
- C-6 Personal grooming facilities must comply with Title 11, Chapter 7, Personal Grooming Establishments.
- C-7 Tanning Salons must meet State Code Title 59.1, Chapter 24.1, Tanning Facilities.
- C-8 Massage facility plans must comply with Title 11, Chapter 4.2, Massage Regulations. All massage therapists must possess a current massage therapist certification, issued by the Commonwealth of Virginia in accordance with the Code of Virginia Chapter 599, s 54.1-3029 and must possess an Alexandria Massage permit in accordance with Alexandria City Code Title 11, Chapter 4.2 prior to engaging in any massage activity.
- C-9 Coin-operated dry cleaning facility plans must comply with Title 9, Chapter 4, Coin Operated Dry Cleaning Establishments.
- C-10 Food must be protected to the point of service at any outdoor dining facility.

DSUP #2006-0027 THE LOFTS AT DEL RAY VILLAGE

REPORT ATTACHMENTS AVAILABLE IN THE PLANNING AND ZONING OFFICE